SYNERGY MFG. 870 INDUSTRAL WAY, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA (805) 240397

8559-04 DODGE 2003 CURRENTSTEERING BOX BRACE

Version3

GENERAL NOTES:
1 These instructions are also available on our websutavat.synergymfg.conCheck the website for any
updated instructions and additional photos for reference.
This bracket is designed to be bolt orthamno modifications.
Thoroughly read all instructions before beginning installation.
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PARTS LIST:
1 - 8559-04 Dodge Steerig box brace
1 - 855702M30X1.50 Pitman Arm Stud
1 - Pillow bearing
2-71614 UNC 1.500 Il ong bol't
2 - 7/16:14 UNC Nylock nut
7/ 1606 flat washers
4 - M10-1.50 x 35mm Gr 8.8 bolts
4 - 3 /| Babwashers
4 - M10 lock washers
1 - M30 LockWasher (0915 trucks)
1-7/ 80 Lock-O8ackd)er (94
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Parts / Tools Needed to complete installation:

i Basic simple hand tools.

T 1.3/ 40 open end wrench or | arge adjustable wrel
 Hammer & punch

9 Note Anextradep 1. 750 socket will be needed -3/04d or q

crows foot wrench can also be used. Snap on part number: SCO56

APPROXIMATE INSTALL TIME1-2 HOURS

INSTRUCTIONS:

1) Beginby removing the bolts holding the sway bar clangpthe frame and rotate the sway bar down as
pictured below.
0 Use a 15mm socket or wrench for removal.



2) Next remove the pitman arm nut on the steering box and install the Pitman arm stud provided in the ki
along with the new lock washer providetiorque to 185 ftbs.



3) Next, position steering box brace onto sway bar as shown and swing intdN{ade; 855704 shown
in this installation. Parts will differ slightly on 8558 & 8559 kits, but installation is the sa8tart the
M10-1.50 bolts imo the threaded holes on the frame. Use a large flat washer and lock washer under th
head of the bolt.
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4) Once all 4 bolts have been started, snug them down to the point where the cross member can still be
moved to align the bearing on the cross member.



5) Center the Pitman arm stud in the hole on the cross member and install the Hedridgs r e c o mm
to lightly coat the pitman arm stud with Argeize or grease prior to assembly.
0 Usethe7/1684x200 | ong bol ts pr ovi tegtdthda crosstemmber. k i t
Use a washer under the bolt head and under the Nylock nut as shown below.

6) Torque 7/1614 bolts to 60 fibs. Torque the M1Q.50 frame bolts to 40-fbs.
7) Lastly, install thebearing lock ring. With the sstrew loose, instikand rotate onto bearing just as you
would a nut.
o The lock ring is eccentric and will engage onto the bearing at a certain point. Once the lock ring
can no longer be rotated by hand, grab a small punch and hammer to tap it into place. DO NO



TAP HIT ON SEFSCREW HOLE! Pound against the nibtmeaded hole in the lock ring.
Once seated, tighten sstrew.

8) Recheck bolts / torques after 100 miles of driving. Grease bearingnadlndrassis service intervals.



